
ECHO







Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2010 with funding from

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

http://www.archive.org/details/echo1989gree



ECHO
1988 Yearbook Of

Greensboro College

Greensboro, N.C.

Opening/1



THE ECHO STAFF

Advisor: Coach Lojko

Editor: Becky Petras

Asst. Editor & Photographer: Janine Bracco

Darryl Black Gina Lowe Linda Super
Amy Britt Lynda Matthews Meg Taylor

Kevin Burrough Kelly O'Toole Natalee Zepp
Tammy Fain Greg Stivland

2/Opening



TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE

OPENING 4

CAMPUS LIFE 18

ORGANIZATIONS 74

SPORTS 96

PEOPLE 122

ADS & INDEX 192

Opening/3



DEDICATED TO
ANN LOJKO

The yearbook staff has decided

to dedicate this year's yearbook to

Ann Lojko for her unwavering

support and service to Greensboro

College. She has supported school,

community, and athletic programs
along with academics throughout

the 24 years she has been

employed at GC. "You shall be

truly missed."

"I consider it a special privilege to have Ann Lojko as a close

friend and co-worker. During my sixteen years as a part of the

Business Office staff I have admired her devotion to Greensboro

College. Her love and concern for students, staff and faculty is

unsurpassed. I am pleased to share in this dedication to Ann."
Isabel Forrest

"As a Meredith angel, she cares about people and gets involved with

them. Being a listener and confidant, she seems a cross between a

nurse and a mamma. When forms need filling out or when faculty

needs to be informed, she is always there to help and remind us.

She's a "Lynch-pin" holding everything together. She's not only

intelligent but professional"

Dr. James Hull

4/Opening



"She has worked here since 1965

when she was first hired in the

Business Office. That's 24 years!

Most people today would never

dream of staying at one place

that long, but she did because

she cares for Greensboro College.

Many of her friends; faculty,

staff, and students have come
and gone, but so many are still

here. I know because I hear her

talk about them. I also hear the

pain when things do not go the

way she would like, but I always

hear true love behind it all. You
do not develop that much love

in a few years, it develops over

time. She will retire at the end
of this year. That will end her

employment at GC, but it will

never end her love for GC. She
is the most honest, dedicated,

and caring person I know. She
knows GC and that will be

missed most. Although someone
else will be hired for her job, no
one will ever replace her.

Luckily for me I will still have
her around. You deserve this

honor Mom."
Jean
(Alias Coach Lojko)

"Anne Lojko seems to be loyal

to the college, observant of the

needs of others; judicious in her

treatment of requests she has to

weigh; keen in understanding of

matters in her competence — obe-

dient to the biblical abmonition to

cast one's bread on the waters — it

be returned to her sevenfold."

Glenn Grayson

Opening/5



NATIONAL

The first shuttle since the Challenger mission on President Reagan and Soviet leader Mikhail Gorbachev signed a treaty

January 28, 1986 was blasted into orbit in September, to eliminate certain nuclear weapons.

Right, the Los Angeles Dodgers captured their 6th World Series

6/Opening



BEAT

Above, Vice President Bush and Senator Dan Quail were elected

President and Vice President in the '88 elections.

Right, the biggest marriage of the year was between Mike Tyson
and Robin Givens and it lasted less than a year.

1988

SUMMER
OLYMPICS

Above, it was an international effort of goodwill when Russian and
American rescuers saved two California whales trapped for 3 weeks in

Alaskan waters.

Left, American gold medal winners in the 1988 summer Olympics.

Opening/7



Gr.C

n

nn) ^fct __2____

—

1

uvfrif vi rB^j

~jj >fl

•*^m* Jl ^B

-J£rt^~5g

8/Opening



BEAT

Opening/9



IS

10/Opening



SEEN

Opening/11



IS

12/Opening



HEARD

3^
B?

j

H^ • *3* R
A £ %^^1

S^^B^^^^ f
'^sp JW

Sk ij
I

V^ dMBy?^'

^H ^^K^^dP ^H
* ^ 4t'

i

mC
"IMmm ^m
rfiif*J£s? (S

V' 9

Opening/13



IS

14/Opening



FELT

Opening/15



IS us

16/Opening



"The GC Beat" Stands for school
spirit and the everyday campus life

here at Greensboro College. The
preceding pictures have captured the
daily life of the GC student.

Opening/17



CAMPUS LIFE



IN THIS SECTION

Campus Life/19



EVERYBODY'S GOT

20/ Campus Life



THE BEAT

Campus Life / 21



22 / Campus Life



Campus Life / 23



OUR ATHLETIC SUPPORTERS

24 / Campus Life



Campus Life / 25



CLASH OF THE CLASSES

The first Clash of the Classes

consisted of three out of four classes

competing. Some of the events included
a pie eating contest, won by Tim Guter.
Other games included were volleyball,

hop-a-long, a frisbee and football toss;

the day ended with a tug-of-war. The
competition was tough, but fun. The
seniors came in third, the freshman
second and the junior class with the

overall win.

26 / Campus Life



MALE REVUE

.C.'s Hot Legs Contest The hottest legs at G.C.

rhe swooning women await another set of legs

Above right, What a cute tush Lou!

Left, It's an awful job, but somebody has to do it!

Campus Life/27



JUMP ROPE FOR A CAUSE

The Jump Rope for Heart was
sponsored by the Physical

Education/Recreation Club. This
is the third straight year that

the Club has sponsored this

event. This year we had 25

participants who raised $400.00

for the American Heart
Association. With Mr. Stegall

"DJing" the event, everyone had
fun jumping and competing for

prizes donated by KISS FM and
Omega Sports. After the event,

Domino's donated pizza for the

participants.

28/Campus Life



PARENT'S WEEKEND

Even the little brother dressed up for Parent's Weekend!

C~~ -Ja
*

gR
^
T

||3A K)%r
¥~ j

lu

r

9B> ^ m

1

Parent's Weekend gave mothers and daughters

time to go shopping.

Sara Key and older sister, Laura

Debra Stephen and parents take a break from all the
excitement.

Wendy Clay's parents enjoy their visit at G.C.

Campus Life/29



The
+

f

COMedY
aONE

30/Campus Life



Campus Life/31



FALL

32/Carapus Life



INTRAMURALS

3 4 5 6 7 ^-S 10

Intramural Winners
Team Sports Men Women
Two man VolleybaL John O'Sullivan

Kevin Besecker
Softball Milwaukee's Best Dana's Dirty Dozen
Tennis Rob Seltzer

Golf Dino Calcasola

Doug Johnston
John Berger
Chris Barrass

Football Milwaukee's Best Dana's Dirty Dozen
Soccer Milwaukee's Best
Turkey Trot Nick Longerbeam Pam Fulton
Bowling Deborah Stephens

Jennifer Walton
Kelly Gannon
Wayne Stegall

Backgammon Inman Burford
Badminton Gary Todd Jean Lojko
Eightball Jim Tsumas Lora Lancaster
Table Tennis George Fisher
3 on 3 Basketball Shawn Brown

George Phillips

Tim Jeffers

Weightlifting Bobby Meals

Campus Life/33



WINTER ROSE

34/Campus Life



TIS THE SEASON
Christmas is a special time at G.C. For a short

time the pressure of exams is relieved by a special
dinner and chapel service. This year, dinner and
pictures with Santa Claus were available. The
faculty, staff, students and their families enjoyed a
chapel service with the chorale showing off their
hard work. The campus was glowing with good
cheer when the evening ended by singing "Silent
Night" by the fountain.

Campus Life/35



WHAT'S

There have been many contro-
versial changes at G.C. The new
athletic field was just one of those
changes. To make room for the
field, the Student Affairs building
was demolished. The library was
the recipient of a much needed re-

construction. We received a new
Dean of Student Affairs, many
know her as "Dean Tiffany".
Much controversy was created
when she moved into West Dorm.
Hopefully Greensboro College is

moving ahead without leaving tra-
dition behind.

36/Campus Life



NEW!

Campus Life/37



CONVOCATION
Greensboro College begins each

semester with their academic
convocation in order to recognize

those students with outstanding

academic achievements.

The Spring Convocation began
with the procession of faculty in

their academic regalia. Following

an invocation by Howard D.

Sherrill, Jr., greetings were given

by William S. Jones, Chairman of

the Board of Trustees, and others.

Dean Vanderwerff followed with
the academic recognitions.

The key speaker of the Spring

Convocation was Dr. Howard C.

Wilkinson, G.C. Pres., 1972-81. His

address was entitled "Directions for

a New Day."

Dr. Mayes had the honor of

participating at the ground
breaking ceremony.

Above, Honors Marshalls end the

convocation.

Right, Dr. Howard C. Wilkinson speaks on
"Directions for a New Day."

38/Campus Life



UNITED WE STAND
For the first time at G.C.

there were events the entire day
celebrating Martin Luther King's

Birthday. The inspiring MLK
was remembered through a

service held in the chapel, skits

and speeches by students and
Dr. Archibong and several

speakers. The day was an
important one at G.C, it was a

reminder to all of us that

prejudice needs to be fought for

all oppressed people.

Campus Life/39



DOIN' THE WILD THING

40/Campus Life



ALL NIGHTER

Campus Life/41



HOMECOMING

Ruby scores over her defender!
Jeff shoots a jumpshot!

Russel ends a great 4 year i

Jennifer makes an inside pass!

4 2/Campus Life



ACTION

Beverly Jones and alumnus Dwayne Robin-
son, celebrate the win!

The Ultimate GC Fans!

Campus Life/43



HOMECOMING COURT

Shanee Porter escorted by father. Laura Brown escorted by Mark Ricter. 1988 Homecoming Queen, Jennifer Post

Jr. Samantha Sweeting and escort John Day. Gab Castillo was crowned the 1989 Homecoming Queen.

44/Campus Life



CLASSES CANCELED!

Too old to play in the snow? Never! A GC modern day ice sculpture.

Winter Wonderland at GC.

Campus Life/45



CLASSES CANCELED, AGAIN?

Three's company! A new maintance man!

An attempt at snowmanship! Where's the sidewalk, Tracy!

46/Campus Life



BASEMENT BEACH BLAST

On January 28th the Student Ambassadors rocked College Place in the first ever West Dorm Basement Beach
Blast. GC students packed the basement of the men's dorm and danced the night away in full beach gear while 600
watts of building, shaking music and mixed drinks kept things going strong.

Campus Life/47



DANCE CONTEST

Friday, Feb. 24, 1989 GC
students kicked off their shoes

and did the "GC Beat." Due to

the cancelling of the

Homecoming Dance, SGA
bounced back and brought us

"The Dance Contest." Students
who danced for three straight

hours split $100. In the end, the

20+ students danced the whole
time and received $5.

48/Campus Life



Campus Life/49



CASINO

It's not Las Vegas . . . but it's fun! The
stu provided an outlet for all those closet

card sharks. The stakes were high. Players
won and lost small fortunes, playing games

such as, Blackjack, craps, roulet, and a

crazy-zany car race. Dealers made the
evening quite authentic by skillfully

coaxing those who pass by to play a game
or two. The prizes varied from posters to

sweatshirts. Jeff Whipple was lucky
enough to win a $25.00 gift certificate to

Daryls.

50/Campus Life



NIGHT

Campus Life/51



OUTSIDE INFORMATION
Educational, social and political issues

were topics addressed by three

distinguished speakers. Through the

consortium, G.C. students were invited to

inciteful and informative lectures.

G.C. awarded the Ambassador to the Soviet Union, Jack
Matlock, an honorary degree.

Students, faculty and community members crowded the chapel to

listen to Ambassador Jack Matlock.

52/Campus Life



SPRING HAS ARRIVED

Campus Life/53



FUN IN

Soaking up the Sun

Friends Forever

54/Campus Life



THE SUN

After a tough day at the beach

An afternoon nap in the sun.

V^'!:^i

Hands off! He's mine!

Campus Life/55



G.C. ROCKS!

56/Campus Life



Campus Life/57



SHE'S GOT LEGS!
Close those mouths boys! Shake! Shake! Shake!

The girls give a lasting impression

Aerobic wear will never be the same.

58/Campus Life



Exposing some thigh.

Wayne's not fooling anyone

Did you see that?!

For a $1.00 donation to Urban Ministry,

the men of G.C. got an eye full. Third place

went to Laura Brown, second to Benita

Hutcherson and first to Michelle Sierpieko.

What a view!

Campus Life/59



JAM SESSION

The Carnival scheduled for Spring Fling

weekend was cancelled due to rain and
cold weather. However, all was not lost

because entertainment was provided by

two live bands in the Student Union. The
two bands were Daddy Rabbit, a rock

band, and Choice, a dance band.

60/Campus Life



Campus Life/61



BATTLE OF THE SEXES

Jri. 62/Campus Life



B fciM
^yJHVEjr*"''

h

T s
- -%>^?

^^T*mmm

]/:.-'

^ '•

j»^> ^

Campus Life/63



*—
ma.

pUffl GREENSBORO
COlUGt

64/Campus Life



PICNIC

Campus Life/65



MUSICAL REVIEW 1989

The Musical Revue was presented on April 13, 14,

and 15. Directing the Revue was Mr. Leonard Hart. He
was assisted by Dr. Jane McKinney and Ms. Terri

Rotunda. Dr. McKinney and Ms. Rotunda conducted

the Stage Band and Chorale. Dr. McKinney sang as

well. The choreography was done by Charles Johnson,

Cathy Haskins, and Bill Newton. Mr. Johnson, who
also sang, graduated from G.C. in 1981. Cathy Haskins

and Bill Newton were both guests of G.C. Staff and

faculty were a big help to the production. Of course,

the heart of the show was the students. The students

worked hard in preparation. In the end, it all came
together. The curtain rose; the show began. Let us give

those involved a big hand!

66/Campus Life



;#raPM

Campus Life/67



ALUMNI

During the annual Alumni weekend,
students and perspective students ate in

the gym due to rain. Faculty and
alumni ate buffet style in the cafeteria.

ffi^
y 68/Campus Life



WEEKEND

Campus Life/69



SPRING

70/Campus Life



INTRAMURALS
Intramural Winners:

Bowling Pin Busters

Golf Doug Trenor

Mark Russell

Free Throw Kevin Burroughs

Badminton Rob Seltzer

Jim Whitehouse

Raquetball Raul Ascarrunz

8-Ball Sean McKinney (M)

Noelle Monette (W)

Basketball "It Makes No Difference

Table Tennis Doug Trenor

Mike Smith

Volleyball USVBA (W)

Mela Yerbas (M)

Campus Life/71



A FAREWELL TO FRIENDS
§§gS5£fJ

72/Campus Life



On Friday, April 20th, a large

portion of the student body

marched through main building.

The march was a protest against

present administration's policies

and decisions. One of those

decisions being to pressure

Wayne Stegall and Leslie Bryan
to resign. Wayne has shown his

dedication to GC students for

the past ten years and Leslie six.

We will miss them terribly and
feel our loss is a great one.

Campus Life/73



ORGANIZATIONS

CTAYCEES
Tr

"4/Organizations



IN THIS SECTION

Organizations/75



ALPHA CHI
Alpha Chi is an honor society

which selects its members from
Juniors in the top 5

c
o and

Seniors in the top 10^ of their

class. The group acts as a service

organization and also represents

GC at regional and national

conventions.

Cindy Garner
Rhonda Hicks

Gayle Lacey
Ronald Merritt

Judith Poston
Amy Rio

Rebecca Sarkisian

Julie Secrest

Kim Shoffner

Carita Simons (Pres.)

Advisors: Dr. Hoy
Mr. Colemar

AMS
AMS is a business club consisting of Legal
Administration, Business, Economics, and
Accounting majors. Through publications,

meetings, conferences, and personal contacts,

the students increase their knowledge about all

aspects of business as well as management.

Bottom: John Loschin, Gary Schatz, Eric Johnson Middle:

Natalee Zepp (Sec), Rebecca Petras, Rebecca Seekford (Vice

Pres) Top: Mr. Frazier (Advisor), Gabriella Castillo (Treas),

Montina Charo (Pres) Not Shown: Russell Anderson, Sonya
Bird, Jean Bynum, Pamela Chiusane. Isiah Huffman Jr.,

Timothy Jeffers

76/Organizations



ALPHA KAPPA OMEGA

Patti Dinkins (Pres.), Kim Shoffner (V.P.), Kim Mayhew (Sec), Sherri
Baker, Jennie Burton, Patty Combs, Shannon Cowart, Pam Fulton, Cindy
Garner, Cathy Garrison, Francis Gusler, Susan Harris, Rhonda Hicks, Peggy
Johnson, Lora Lancaster, Angela Morton, Judith Poston, Rosalind Sator,
Julie Secrest, Carita Simons, Ruth Smith, Donna Snead, Christine Whil-
helm; Advisor: Dr. Taylor

AKO is an honorary society for junior

and senior women. AKO recognizes high

scholarship, outstanding character, and
community activities. AKO promotes
leadership and excellence among women in

higher education. They sponsor clothing

drives to benefit the needy in our

community.

BETA BETA BETA
Beta Beta Beta is the Biological

Honor Society. We emphasize the

stimulation of scholarship, sesse-

mination of scientific knowledge,

and the promotion of research.

Students are chosen for either ac-

tive or associate membership by
their GPA and the number of

hours of biology that have been
taken.

Our chapter of GC, the Tau Theta
Chapter, is one of many in the

United States and Puerto Rico.

Each year, Beta Beta Beta is re-

sponsible for the green house and
has an annual plant sale during

the spring semester.

Advisor: Dr. Mayes; Active Members:
Tammy Dengler (Pres), Catherine Keller

(1988 Grad); Associate Members: Raul
Ascarunz, Kevin Besecker, Patty Combs,
Joseph Duvall Jr., Cynthia Garner,
Samuel Harris, Jami Holcombe, Gayle
Lacey (1988 Grad), Nicholas
Longerbeam, Kim Mayhew, David
Shipman, Michelle Sierpiejko, Carita
Simons, Shannon Warf, Christine

Wilhelm

Organizations/77



BACCHUS
BOOST ALCOHOL CONSCIOUSNESS

CONCERNING THE HEALTH OF
UNIVERSITY STUDENTS

BACCHUS is a national organization which
promotes responsible drinking for those

college students who choose to drink. They
also sponsor campus activities as alternatives

for drinking. BACCHUS has sponsored

mocktail bars, hosted speakers, and
distributed information to the campus about

drinking responsibly.

n 1 r. •:

Floor: Lauren Collier, Liz Bowen; Couch: Jerry Rio, Lynda
Matthews (Sec), Jody Duvall, Chris Monroe, Pam Fulton

(Co-Chair) Standing: Kyle Malmin (Co-Chair), Wallace

Lambert, Kim Shoffner, Darryl Black, Valerie Nixon; Not
Shown: Cindy Braswell (Treas), Stephanie Clapp, Sharona

McClain, Beth Lehner; Advisor: Mrs. Calog

CEC
The Student Council for Exceptional

Children is the student counterpart of a

national organization (CEC) which works to

improve the laws and conditions of

Exceptional, meaning above or below the

norm, children.

Bottom: Sonya Justice, Tracy Miciotto, Darryl Black. Patti Dinkins

Top: Dr. Blomgren (Advisor), Moriah Safford (Pres). Shelia Manness,

Kim Shoffner, Dr. Reinholtz (Advisor); Not Shown: Wendy
Hammonds (Treas)

78/Organizations



The Campus Activities Board is

at present an 11 member board.

The members work together

with the coordinator for student

activities on planning and
executing extra curricular

activities for our students. The
board attempts to plan events

that will be of interest to as

many students as possible.

CAB
Front: Cynthia Galunas

Moriah Safford (Chair)

Stacey Krzywicki

Middle: Montina Charo
Chris Monroe
Lora Lancaster

Scott Keller

Back: Mike White
Joe Campoli
David Shipman

Advisor: Leslie Bryan

COLLEGIAN

Members: Sara Garrison

Scott Boney
John Kirkman
Elizabeth Lynch (Editor)

Erik Donaldson
Lisa Brubaker
Mike Edson
James McKee

Advisor: Dr. Tatum

The Collegian concerns itself with

presenting the most prevalent and
interesting news GC has to offer in an
unbiased manner.

Organizations/79



COMMUTER CLUB

The Commuter Club is a new
addition to the social organizations at

GC. This group was developed to

unite the day students and to help

encourage them to become involved

in the campus life of the school.

— make them feel like they are a

part of the campus activities

— we discuss issues concerning the

commuter students such as the

parking problems, commuter
mailboxes and the feeling of

alienation and how to solve it.

— group began in the Spring

semester

We have accomplished:

a. had a deli luncheon/social gathering for the commuters to

get to know each other

b. trip to a Charlotte Hornets game and dancing afterwards at

Plum Crazy's

c. found a better location for the commuter mailboxes (to be

finished for the fall semester)

INTERCLUB COUNCIL
The council of campus Club and Organization Presidents who meet

on a monthly basis to discuss upcoming events and activities,

coordinating of projects, pooling of ideas, and to provide unity

among the organizations.

80/Organizations



CHORALE
EH

mm wsm \mm
RSfSISI {ROT E3OT

Spring

Mario Applewhite
Nesie Bradsher
Eiko (Cindy) Gima
Jack Gorham
Lori Gregson
Glenda Gusler

Crystal Harvey
Jennifer Krauth
Gina Lowe
Edward McNeil

Fall

Mario Applewhite

Jessica Bartlett

April Benson
Darryl Black

Sue Crammer
Sue Gilliam

Eiko (Cindy) Gima
Jack Gorham
Lori Gregson
Glenda Gusler

Sandra Gwinn
Crystal Harvey
Lisa Homey
Benita Hutcherson

Chris Monroe
Shawn Naples
Mayumi Saiki

Rosalind Sator

Kevin Smith
Akiko Takahara
Tim Wall
Carla Whitesell

Jeff Whipple
Advisor: Terri Rotunc

Chorale is a mixed chorus
that performs a variety of

music and they appear at

special events: chapel services,

The Festival of Lessons and
Carols, and at churches in the

local community. They also

appeared on TV during the

Christmas holidays, a time
that made great the holidays

for the lonely people.

Bronwyn Kelly

Sara Key
Gina Lowe
Kimber Martin
Edward McDell
Chris Monroe
Helen Morgan
Rosalind Sator

Kim Shoffner

Kevin Smith
Angie Waters
Carla Whitesell

Gazelle Williams

Advisor: Terri Rotunda

Organizations/81



G.C. PLAYERS
The GC Players is a theatre

group in which students learn

acting and technical skills by
participating in the yearly

productions. The club presents

two or three shows a year to the

GC community. The fall

production this year was Twelve

Carita Simons (Pres)

Aimee Baucom
Erika Donaldson
John Kirkman
Gina Lowe
Maria Quinones
Brooks Stewart

Dr. Grayson (Voice)

Richard Ackerman (Lights)

Angry Jurors, the spring

production a "Musical Revue of

1989 — Something for

Everyone" which included not

only members of the players, but
Alumni, the Chorale, and
members of the Greensboro
community.

Advisor: Dr. Hart (Dir)

Ann D'Elia

Maggie Herndon
Kirstie Kroggel

Lynda Matthews
Chad Rook
Jeff Whipple
Samie Armentrout (Stage Mgr.)

Edward Cherry (Lights)

INTERNATIONAL CLUB
The GC International Club

was established in 1985 to allow

foreign students and our

students interested in

international culture to meet
and share their experiences.

82/Organizations



ECHO
The Echo's purpose is to capture

the year's events for future

memories. Think of us as the

"Hallmark of GC."

Advisor: Jean Lojko

Editor: Rebecca Petras

Co-Editor: Janine Bracco

Staff: Darryl Black

Amy Britt

Kevin Burroughs
Tammy Fain

Lynda Matthews
Kelly O'Toole

Greg Stivland

Linda Super

Natalee Zepp

Organizations/83



JAYCEES

Jaycees sponsor on and off campus events for

the betterment of GC and the surrounding

community. They hold campus-wide cleanups and

also sponsored a Rape/Date-Rape training seminar.

Kerri Satterfield (Sec. 1), (Pres. 2)

Darryl Black (Pres. 1)

Amy Joseph (V.P.)

Christina Schneider (Sec. 2)

Cindy Garner (Treas)

Lisa Brubaker
Roxsy Castillo

Stephanie Clapp
Lesley Clowser

Julie Czerneak

Ann D'Elia

Pamela Fulton

Robin Hancock
Beverly Jones

Lynda Matthews
Advisor: Mary Rainey

Tracy Miciotto

Missy Miller

Chris Monroe
Denise Moore
Krisse Newkirk
Jill Oakley
Karin Schoenemann
Elizabeth Shope
Carol Thompson
Cheryl Whitehead

MATH CLUB

a a

Advisors: Dr. Dowlen, Ms. Eaton, Mrs. Calog, Patty Combs (Pres.),

Ronnie Merritt (V.P.), Cynthia Galunas, Susan Gasperson, Sandra

Gwinn, Bobbie Kotrba, David Shipman, Bill Wilder

The Math Club develops a

recognition of the many advantages

that math can have in a person's

life and career choices. To educate

and inform students of the

different career opportunites

available to math students. To
advance the interest and welfare of

students preparing for a career as

mathmaticians.

84/Organizations



MEDICAL CAREERS CLUB

Kevin Burroughs (Pres), Left to Right: Genia Burgess, Cammie Stafford, Lori Copple,

Sandy McGee, Beth Bailey, Tammy Dengler, Beverly Jones, Christine McArdle, Amy
Joseph, Allen Baggett

The purpose of this club is

to introduce students, who are

studying for a medical career,

to professionals already in the

medical field. Helping the

students to obtain an
internship in this field is

another priority of this club.

MENTORS

Floor: Robin Laws (Pres), Kimber Martin (V.P.) Stacey
Krzywicki (Sec/Treas), Couch: Laura Waller, Missy Miller,

Pam Fulton, Lauren Collier, Standing, Cynthia Kennedy,
Cynthia Galunas. David Shipman, Michelle Oatman, Wendy-
Hammonds

The Mentor organization is designed

to enhance the freshman experience.

They are responsible for Orientation,

Student Appreciation Day, the

bloodmobiles, study breaks and other

interesting events for students.

Organizations/85



NCAE

Alice Bates

Patti Dinkins

Deborah Duvall

Marsha Erskine

Irene Foley

Cynthia Garner
Nancy Hahn
Carol Harbour

Peggy Johnson (Pres)

Tracy Miciotto (Pres)

Kim Shoffner (V.P.)

Angela Morton (Sec)

Rhonda Stout (Treas)

Advisor: Dr. Gates

Heather Johnson
Denise Moore

Sami Rothrock
Rebecca Sarkisian

Patricia Satliff

Elizabeth Shope
Shelia Slayton

Jennifer Walton
North Carolina Education Association

(NCAE)

NCAE develops, in prospective educators, an

understanding of the education profession. It stimulates

the highest of ideals of professional ethics, standards

and attitudes and influences the conditions under
which prospective educators are prepared.

NCSL
North Carolina Student Legislature

provides an opportunity whereby
students assemble as representatives

and through the learning experience

of the legislative process come to

appreciate the concept of

representative government and to

realize more fully the responsibilities

of Citizenship. At the 52nd Annual
Session, GC proposed a bill entitled,

"An Act to Establish Mayoral Rights

For Final Decision on New Born
Names as Proposed by Legal

Guardians and/or Parents.

Dana VanKleef (State Treas), Pamela Fulton (Delegation Chairperson),
Liz Bovven (Vice Delegation Chairperson), Helen Morgan (Sec), Lauren
Collier (Historian), Members: Kimber Martin, Sharona McClain, Sharon
Parker, Monique Partee, Tim Wall, Wendy Hammonds

86/Organizations



P.E. CLUB

The Physical Education and
Recreation Club provides program
opportunities especially designed

for students, faculty, staff directly

related to the fields of physical

education and recreation. Club
activities this year included

running concession stand at home
basketball games (which included

selling plastic Hornet cups),

hosting the Hot Legs contest,

conducting the Third Annual Jump
Rope for Heart, passing out key
chains as a club recognition, fixing

up the lower gym and collecting

old sports equipment for the needy.

Gena Inman (Pres)

Sharon Wisner (V.P.)

Laura Brown (Sec)

Heather Johnson
Tony Joyner
Mary Sue Wheeler
Advisor: Coach Lojko

Organizations/87



PSYCHOLOGY CLUB
The Psychology Club encourages

interest in the field of psychology and
to explore areas of psychology that are

of interest to our members.

Karin Shoenemann (Pres), Marsha Williams (V.P.), Heather Haugen (Sec),

Lana Barbour (Treas), Jessica Bartlett, Dominique Carter, Liesel Cook,

Kyra Hebbard, Cammy Stafford, Advisors: Dr. Chandler, Dr. Crisson

SCF
Student Christian Fellowship is a

non-denominational organization that

is open to all GC students. The
weekly meetings allow students to

come together and share a common
bond: CHRIST.

Floor: Sonya Justice (Sec), Karin Shoenemann, Gina Lowe, Mike Brame,

Lynda Matthews; Couch: Tony Joyner, Sue Gilliam, Dr. Hull (Advisor), Jerry

Rio (Treas), Jennifer Krauth, Shani Porter, Kim Shoffner (V.P.); Standing:

Lisa Harris, Kelly O'Toole, Wallace Lambert, Lori Gregson, Kyle Malmin,

Jody Duvall, Pam Fulton, Becky Mabes, Anita Bryant, Chris Monroe, Kirstie

Kroggel, Andrea Foil, Carla Whitesell (Pres), Amy Britt; Not Shown: Mr.

Sherrill (Advisor)

88/Organizations



!^.vjr.r\.

Student Government
Association is designed

to ensure the students'

opinions and
grievances are

communicated to

College officials. This
group sponsors dances,

Homecoming, etc.

Row 1: Kevin Burroughs (Newly Elected Pres), Joe Campoli, Will Jones, Chris Monroe; Row 2:

Mike White, Cindy Garner, Mike Crigler, Tom Dunnigton, Shannon Warf; Row 3: Stephanie

Epling, Karen Morrow, Scott Keller, Chris McArdle, Erik Donaldson, Ann D'Elia, Gina Lowe;
Row 4: Dean McKillip (Advisor), John Kirkman (Parliamentarian), Pete Kluge (Pres Resigned),

David Shipman (Sec), Moriah Safford (V.P.), Cynthia Galunas (Treas), Stacey Krzywicki (Speaker

Pro Tempe), Leslie Bryan (Advisor); Not Shown: Chris Jones, Michelle Sierpiejko, Cathy
Garrison, Jack Gorham

Organizations/89



STAGE BAND

Stagehand is made up of GC's finest

musicians. They entertained us this year

with various types of music. Stagehand
presents three concerts a year, Fall,

Winter, Spring.

Dawn Belshaw — alto saxophone

David Costner — guitar

Sue Crammer — piano

S. Melissa Drawdy — tenor saxophone

Crystal Harvey — vocalist/Stageband assistant

Meg Isaac — alto saxophone

Steve Keim — bass

Stacey Krzywicki — trumpet

Amiel Mateen — clarinet

Kevin Smith — bass

Russell C. Sackwell — trumpet

Johnaa Spruill — clarinet

Jane Whichard — drums

90/Organizations



UAAS
The United Afro-American Society

encourages appreciation on GC Campus
for the achievements of various ethnic
groups. UAAS has sponsored many
activities such as MISS UAAS pageant.
Mr. UAAS Pageant, talent show, dance,
and Parent's Weekend. UAAS along
with the Educational Enrichment
Program sponsored many programs for

Martin Luther King Holiday and Black
History Month.
The reigning Miss UAAS and Mr.

UAAS are Dianne Summers and Shawn
Brown.

Pam Fulton (Pres), Gazelle Williams

(V.P.), Theresa Brown (Sec), Roy
Manley (Treas), Monique Partee,

Michele Williams, Marilyn Webster,

Loretta Alston, Alicia Jefferson, Sharon

Parker, Johnaa Spruill, Natasha

Etheridge, Johnathan Daye, Andrew
Brown, Eric White, Alexander Boney,

Lawonda Little, Melissa Davis, Ruth
Yohannes, Crystal Harvey, Ed McNeill,

Kevin Smith, Michelle Reaves, Millie

Byers, Advisor: Dr. Tatum

Organizations/91



CLASS OFFICERS

Seniors: Montina Charo — Vice

President

Cindy Garner — President

Cristina Wilhelm — Treasurer

Advisor — Dr. Hull

Juniors: Lora Lancaster — Vice

President

Chris McArdle — President

Denise Moore — Secretary/Treasurer

Freshman: Lynda Matthews —
Secretary/Treasurer

Mike Crigler — President

Nikki Yarmal — Vice President

Advisor: Randy Doss

"Quality leadership is needed

to help lead in furthering

education, involvement, and in

understanding GC. We the

students will received back what
we put into our college and

community." — Mike Crigler

NOT PICTURED:
Sophomores: Will Jones — President

Irene Foley — Vice President

92/Organizations



STUDENT AMBASSADORS

Mike White — Pres

Bethany Alexander

Heather Allison

Allen Baggett

Beth Bailey

Jessica Bartlett

Michael Brame
Kevin Burroughs
Tim Bryson
Carol Creech
Mike Crigler

Irene Foley — Vice Pres

Pam Fulton

Kyra Hebbard
William Jones

Gina Lowe
Stacy Malmin
Lynda Matthews
Ellen McDonald
Christy Ogburn
Shani Porter

Tracy Taft

Jeff Whipple
Nikki Yarmal
Natalee Zepp
Advisors: Randy Doss, Joey Williams

The Student Ambassadors
work with the admissions staff

to help students visiting GC get

a realistic view of our campus.
We participate in such on-

campus events as the Opera and
sponsor activities like the West
Dorm Basement Beach Bash.
We give campus tours to

prospective students and their

families as well as travel with
the admissions staff on
recruiting trips.

All in all, the Student
Ambassadors are representatives

on all fronts for GC.

Organizations/93



GREASEPAINT & HALOS

Greasepaint and Halos is a clown ministry

organization, which interprets scripture

through mime. We present two or three

Chapel services a year. We help with other

Chapel services. We also help in

community services, such as City Stage.

Kimber Martin — Pres

Natalee Zepp — Sec/Pres

Greg Stivland — Vice Pres

Linda Super — Treas

Dawn Belshaw
Liz Bowen

Lisa Brubaker

Anita Bryant

Julie Czerneak

Wendy Hammonds
Kathy Harding

Kyra Hebbard
Kirstie Kroggel

Kim Leonard

Kyle Malmin
Lorraine Romiti

Jill Shreve

Advisors: Dr. Hull, Mr. Sherrill

?imU

§

94/Organizations



HONEYBEES
Honeybees act as hostesses

for men's basketball games.

They hand out programs,

keep food and drinks out of

the gym and serve in the

hospitality room.

Dr. Reece (Advisor), Michelle Sierpiejko, Jennifer Walton, Laura Waller, Shelia Maness,

Noelle Monette

STUDENT MARSHALLS
Student Marshalls are a GC

tradition. For decades, the top
ten students from the junior
class are selected as

Marshalls. They represent GC
at formal functions. They also

serve as leaders at

Graduation, Convocation, and
other events.

Patti Dinkins (Chief Marshall), Kim Mayhew (Asst. Chief Marshall), Carita Simons,
Peggy Johnson, Amy Rio, Judith Poston, Dean Vanderwerff, Cindy Garner, Lisa Lackey,
Kim Shoffner, Advisor: Joey Wheeler

Organizations/95



SPORTS

96/Sports



IN THIS SECTION

Sports/97



GO FOR THE GOAL!
GREENSBORO COLLEGE 1 388

ij**'

I. S. A. A. NO.a REGIONAL RANKING &

1st Row: Andrew Young, Ed Velaseo, Jim Rinker, Vincent Bauer,

2nd Row: Hal Adams, John LaPlante, Tim Blanck, Mike Krupiea, Chris Gillis, Bobby Meals,

Edwin Santos, Dan McNamara, Saulo Martinez

3rd Row: Assit. Coach Verchick, Dave Vandermosten, Pete Otterberg. Rob Healy, Glen
Neighbor, Brian Patterson, Louis Rosen, Tom Misuraca, Tim Outer, Coach Hamilton.

The Greensboro College Soccer

team recently completed the

best season in the school's

history. Records were set for the

most wins (13), fewest losses (4),

most goals (62), and fewest goals

allowed (15) in a season. The
Hornets also put together an

eleven game unbeaten streak and
the highest regional ranking

(#4) in the school's history.

The Hornets were led, by
leading scorer, senior Hal

Adams, who placed on the All-

Conference 1st Team. The
season was truly a success after

Coach Doug Hamilton was
awarded Conference Coach of

the Year.

98/Sports



Sports/99



PASS! SET! KILL!

Players left to right, 1st row: Donna Taylor, Lee Wall, Lora Lancaster 2nd row: Lorraine Orr, Laura Brown,
Tina Leonard, Coach Jean Lojko, Ruby Baker, Gina Inman, Jill Shreve 3rd row: Daphne Hand, Kriss Ray,

Ruth Yohannes.

The Greensboro College women's volleyball

team finished their season with a second place

finish in the conference tournament after

completing the regular season in second place.

Highlights of the season included a 9-3 Dixie

Conference mark, placing 2nd in the Mary
Washington Tournament and finishing second

in the DIAC regular season and the DIAC
tournament. These great wins came from the

help of Laura Brown who was awarded 1st team
All-Conference, Tina Leonard, who won 2nd

Team All-Conference and also on the DIAC All

Tournament team, and Daphne Hand who was
named to the 2nd Team All-Conference as well.

Luckily, for Coach Jean Lojko and the team,

this great season is only a start to the future

since none of this years starters will be leaving.

Unfortunate injury for Senior Gina Inman.

100/Sports



Right, Perfect practice makes perfect!

Below, L.B. tips into the block.

Above, Volleyball players

use many of their long trips

to get in some extra

education.

Teamwork was essential to the girls' success.

Sports/101



G.C.'S GOT

fcfa *^3 ^3
BOTTOM: Benita Hutcherson, Cynthia Garner, Traci Cooke

TOP: Meg Little, Jennifer Hatcher, Montina Charo, Rebecca Seekford, Leslie

Bryan

102/Sports



THE BEAT

Sports/103



SLAM

W0

What did you call?

Top row, left to right: Tom Lanier (manager), Jimmy Howard (manager),
Russel Anderson, George Fisher, Tony Joyner, Jeff Dastmalchian, Milt
Gooding, Casey Turner, and Scott Groninger. Bottom row: Eric White,
Kevin Dalton, Joe Campoli, Daren Leva, Coach Jim Tribbett, Dean Alley,
Bill Pressey, Jay Pennington, and Kevin Besecker.

The Hornets ended the regular

season in fifth place with a 12-13

record over all and 6-6 in the
conference. Junior Jeff

Dastmalchian was the only
representative of Greensboro

College on the All-Tournament
Team this season. Dasmalchian led

the Hornets in both scoring and
rebounding with averages of 17.7

ppg. and 6.3 rebounds per game.
Russell Anderson, the only senior,

was second leading scorer,

averaging 13.7 ppg. and 6.3

rebounds. Junior Kevin Besecker
was next averaging 13.6 ppg.

Something that head coach, Jim
Tribbett, looks forward to is the

abundance of talent and faces

returning next season.

Cassey and Tom watching lay-ups during pre-game warm ups.

104/Sports



DUNK

What defense coach? *!#*!#

Nice form, Joe! Jeff goes in for a lay-up!

Sports/105



SHOOT

Row 1, Left to Right: Rula Malki, Sharon Wisner, Jennifer Singer, Lisa Oltman; Row 2: Coach Lisa Stockton, Kim Keene, Ruby
Baker, Mary Sue Wheeler, Wyndy Woods; Row 3: Nichelle Shelton, Amy Rogers, Susan Gasperson

The Lady Hornets finished their

season in a 75-56 loss to the Lady
Marlins in the championship game of

the Dixie Conference Tournament.
The girls finished the regular season

at 16-8 over-all and 9-3 in the

conference. Junior Nichelle Shelton
and Senior Susan Gasperson were

both named to the All-Tournament
Team. Gasperson was both the

leading scorer and rebounder
averaging 19.6 ppg. and 7.9 rebounds

per game. Shelton followed close

behind being the second leading

scorer and rebounder averaging 12.3

ppg. and 8.1 rebounds. Rula Malki
was next in scoring, averaging 11.5

ppg. over all, Coach Lisa Stockton
has had a great season with great

expectations for next year.

Nichelle concentrates to make the shot.

106/Sports



TO WIN

Ruby works for position

REBOUND!

Sports/107



UP TO PAR
The typical golfer's pose.

The G.C. golf team has played up to par

this year. They finished 3rd in tournaments

at James Madison University and at Naval

Academy. In the 1989 Dixie Conference, G.C.

finished 2nd to Methodist by one stroke.

4
Fore!

J

1989 Golf Team

Jim Brown
Aaron Davis

John Desmond
Thomas Hanson
Charles Kupfer
Marc Richter

Mark Scarbrough
Jared Spencer
Doug Trenor
Chris Walls

108/Sports



The golfer's grin. Chris Walls looking smug.

Sports/109



HIT EM' HARD
Cathy winding up; Beth behind ready to go.

The 1989 softball season was not very

successful. This was due to not being able

to practice on campus because of the

construction of the new athletic field.

Another reason being, the majority of this

year's team were first year players. Next
year, the team will be more experienced

and the season more promising.

Wendy warms up while Jill and Carolynn give

congratulations. Taking a breather in between games.

110/Sports



Cathy gets things started.

Coach Stockton contemplates the play.

I got it!

Sports/111



STROKING
Left to Right: Clay Yancey, Adam Stoffolano, Cliff Abare, and Raul Ascar-

runz. Not pictured: Rob Seltzer (Seed #4) and Joe Campoli.

Although the final record

does not reflect a great

change, 2nd year head
coach Scott Groninger feels

the team improved greatly

and is very pleased with

the prospects for the future.

Team MVP Clay Yancey,
#2 seed, finished the

season strongly at 7-4.

Teamed up with junior

Raul Ascarrunz, sophomore
Cliff Abare, freshman Rob

Seltzer and Adam
Stoffolano to boost the

Hornets to a 5th place

finish.

Coach Groninger plans his best strategy. Alternate Joe Campoli.

112/Sports



IT

Seed #1: Cliff Abare Seed #2: Clay Yancey

Seed #3: Raul Ascarrunz Seed #5: Adam Stoffolano

Sports/113



"LOVE"

Although Coach Lojko believes

"Perfect Practice Makes Perfect", the

Lady Hornets finished the regular

season with a record of 0-12. Even
though the girls did not do well in the

conference, many are returning next

year with hopes of a better season.

First row: Kim Keene, Brooke Emery
Second row: Jenn Dickler, Josie Morton, Sara Saunders, and Elizabeth Budd

Seed #4: Sara Saunders Seed #5: Josie Morton Seed #6: Kim Keene

114/Sports



THAT RECORD

^^^^j#„

Air' iB

1 J. .

. *%/i |T 4£-

t-- ~

11

Seed #1: Brooke Emery Seed #2: Jenn Dickler Seed #3: Elizabeth Budd

Sports/115



ATHLETIC
Montina is congratulated for her 4 years as a

cheerleader.

Vinnie Bauer receives an All Conference Award for soccer

Tony Joyner is recognized as a co-captain

Susan Gasperson is congraulated for receiving MVP in women's

basketball.

116/Sports



BANQUET
Jeff receives congratulations for the Rebounding Award from Coach

Tribbett.

Brooke receives MVP Award for women's tennis.

Elizabeth Budd is presented with the Coach's Award for women's tennis.

Jared holds up his trophy for MVP.

Sports/117



118/Sports



G.C. ALL STAR
INDIVIDUAL AWARDS

Volleyball

MVP Laura Brown
Coach's Award Ruby Baker

Most Improved Player Tina Leonard

All Conference First Team Laura Brown
All Conference Second Team Lora Lancaster, Tina Leonard, Daphne Hand
All Tournament Laura Brown, Tina Leonard

All Region Laura Brown, Tina Leonard

Soccer
MVP Brian Patterson

Most Valuable Freshman Vince Bauer

Coaches Award Rob Healy

All Conference First Team Brian Patterson, Hal Adams
All Conference Second Team Tom Misuraca, Vince Bauer

All South Region First Team Brian Patterson, Saulo Martinez, Hal Adams
Men's Basketball

MVP Russel Anderson

Defensive Award Kevin Dalton

Free Throw Award Joe Campoli
Rebounding Jeff Dastmalchian

All Conference Second Team Russell Anderson, Jeff Dastmalchian

All Tournament First Team Jeff Dastmalchian

Women's Basketball

MVP Susan Gasperson

Most Improved Player Mary Sue Wheeler
Coaches Award Nichelle Shelton

All Conference First Team Susan Gasperson

All Conference Second Team Nichelle Shelton

All Tournament First Team Susan Gasperson, Nichelle Shelton

Women's Tennis
MVP Brooke Emery
Coach's Award Elizabeth Budd
Men's Tennis
MVP Clay Yancey
Softball

MVP Carolyn Brescka

Most Improved Player Susan Gasperson

Coach's Award Amy Rogers

All Conference First Team, 1988 Donna Christy, Lorraine Orr

All Tournament First Team, 1988 Tina Leonard
Golf
MVP Jared Spencer

Most Improved Player John Desmond
Coach's Award Marc Richter

All Conference, 1988 Marc Richter (Medalist), Todd Simpson, Steve Morton
All District III, 1988 Doug Trenor, Marc Richter, Jared Spencer, Todd Simpson
All American First Team, 1988 Doug Trenor
All American Second Team, 1988 Jared Spencer
All American Honorable Mention Marc Richter

Academic Awards Tim Blanck, Lora Lancaster

Fred Joseph Award, 1988 Lorraine Orr

Sports/119



FALL RESULTS
VOLLEYBALL

Ferrum College

Averett College

Catawba College

Methodist College

Western Maryland
Salisbury State

Mary Washington

N.C. Wesleyan
Guilford College

St. Andrews
Christopher

Newport

15-11 15-5 16-14

15-3 15-10 15-10

15-6 15-4 15-3

5-15 4-15 14-16

11-15 10-15 6-15 15-11

16-14 3-15 8-15 15-12

14-16 1-15 8-15 15-7 10-15

15-12 16-14 10-15 11-15

15-7 15-7

15-4 15-13 5-15 10-15 8-15

8-15 2-15 14-16 6-15 4-15

12-15 15-12 10-15

15-8 15-6 8-15

15-7 16-14 15-

Juniata College 2-15 6-15

Penn State-Bahrend 15-9 7-15 15-1C

Rochester 11-15 13-15

Elizabeth Town 6-15 15-10 15-8

^Westminister 5-15 11-15

Catholic University 15-13 10-15 15-11

Meredith 15-9 15-4 7-15 15-10

UNC-G 6-15 13-15 15-13 15-7 15-11

Overall Record 18-13

SOCCER

LimestonrfCollege

Elizabethtown
Kutztown
Old Dominion
Warren Wilson

Piedmont Bible

Virginia Wesleyan
Christopher Newport
Guilford College

Virginia Military

Averett College

NC Wesleyan
Ferrum College

Hampden-Sydney
Rutgers-NewarK
Methodist College

Duke University

Pfeiffer College

Overall Record 13-1-4

uggagBga^^^^SKSM

WOMAN'S BASKETBALL

NC^wSan
Bridewater 66-48

Meredith College 76-35

St. Andrews 75-37

Guilford 57-64

Ferrum 74-61

Emory & Henry 64-51

Averett 89-27

Roanoke 60-68

Christopher Newport 73-77

VA. Wesleyan 44-57

Ferrum 79-55

Campbell 41-81

NC Wesleyan
Averett

Methodist
Warren Wilson

VA. Wesleyan 61-73

Christopher Newport 75-67

NC Wesleyan 74-71

Meredith College 88-43

Overall Record 14-9
'J

'
' i^P 5

-«!» ..'•Ifc- ^J ~— -^^ v
l^—

MEN'S BASKETBALL

Maryville College

Wesleyan
Roanoke
Washington & Lee

Guilford

Lynchburg
Piedmont Bible

Hampden-Sydney
Lynchburg
Piedmont Bible

Christopher Newport
VA. Wesleyan

!
Methodist

Jj
Warren Wilson

NC Wesleyan
Averett

Ferrum
Methodist
VA Wesleyan
Christopher Ne
NC Wesleyan
UNC-G
Ferrum
Guilford

||
Averett 1
Averett M
NC Wesleyan
Overall Record 1



SPRING RESULTS
WOMEN'S TENNIS MEN'S TENNIS

Queens College

Salem College

Averett College

Longwood College

Ferrum College

VA Wesleyan
Christopher Newport
Mt. Olive College

NC A&T
NC A & T
Methodist C
Meredith Coll

DIAC Tournamen
Overall Record 0-12

If S
UNC ~- Wilmington

UNC — Wilmington

NC A & T
NC A & T
VA Wesleyan
VA Wesleyan
St. Andrews
St. Andrews
UNC — Charlotte

UNC — Charlotte

Meredith
Meredith
UNC — Greensboro

Methodist
Methodist
Averett

Averett

Ferrum
Ferrum
NC Wesleyan
NC Wesleyan
Dixie Conference 0-10

Overall Record 21

4

/

Queens College

NC A & T
Christopher Newport
VA Wesleyan
Methodist

NC A & T
ILongwood
Averett

Queens Collegi

Ferrum College

Longwood
Overall Record 2-9

District III Tournament
James Madison University

Max Ward Tournament
U.S. Naval Academy Tournament
Kingsmill Tournament
Lonnie D. Small Tournament
Catawba College

Dixie Conference Tournament

Cancelled

Second Place

Cancelled

Third Place

Cancelled

Eighth Place

Eighth Place

Second Place



PEOPLE

122/People



IN THIS SECTION

People/123



CLASS
OF
'92

Juzar

Adamaly Sr: Lanka

Bethany
Alexander NC

Heather

Allison MD

Beth

Bailey VA

Sammi
Armentrout NC

Takahara
Akiko Japan

Shannon
Batchelor NC

Pablo

Ascarrunz TX

Dawn
Belshaw RI

124/People



Kelly

Bentley NC
Susan

Black VA
Elizabeth

Bond VA
Amanda

Bradley NC

Michael

Brame NC
Pamela

Brisbon SC
Amy

Britt NC
Cindy

Brooke VA

Jeff

Brown VA
Lisa

Brunkaker NC
Genia

Burgess NC
Kristen

Burns NC

People/125



Steve

Callander VA
Dawn

Carter NC
Dominique
Carter VA

Roxsv
Castillo NC

Weusi
Chapman NC

Kim
Chee CA

Stephanie

Clapp, NC
Wendv
Clav FL

Quint

Clayton NC
Viola

Clemons NC
Caroline

Cooper VA
Gretchen

Cooper NC

126/People



Dana
Copeland VA

Traci

Crooke NC

John
Dixon NC

1
** rs

Trip

Cowles VA
Carol

Creech VA

Sean
Crute NC

Leeanne
Dearmon VA

Angie

Drake NC
Thomas

Dunnington VA

Michael

Crigler VA

Eric

Dillow VA

Alexa

Dwyer NC

People/127



Stephanie

Epling VA
Tamera
Fain NC

Jennifer

Ferguson NC
Andrea
Foil NC

Paula

Foltz PA
Lisa

Geyer NJ
Theresa

Giamarino NJ
Scott

Gibson NC

Johanne
Gilbert NC

Rene
Gilleo NC

Sally

Green NC
Lori

Gregson NC

128/PeopIe



Kirsten

Halper VA
Karen

Hancock VA
Robin

Hancock VA
Kathy

Harding PA

Anthony
Harrington VA

Crystal

Harvey MD
John

Haslet VA
Jennifer

Hatcher NC

Andrew
Hickman VA

Betsy

Hill NC
Denise

Hill NC
Sherri

Hinson NC

People/129



im i

Melissa

Holcomb NC
Amy

Hudnor VA
Holly

Jeffcoat NJ
Daniel

Johnson NC

Philip

Johnson VA
Carrie

Jones VA
Anna

Jordan NC
Kenneth

Kistler NC

Bobbi
Kotrba VA

Jennifer

Krauth VA
Eric

Krepejs MD
Kirstie

Kroggel MD

130/People



[\ *-#
Chuck

Kupfer NY
Beth

Lehner FL
Kim

Leonard NC
Elizabeth

Lingo NC

Michael

Lintzenich FL
Margaret

Liverman NC
Gina

Lowe NC
Rula

Malki VA

Stacy

Malmin NC
Ammiel

Mateen NC
Lynda

Matthews NJ
Wendy

Mauzy VA

People/131



Catherine

May VA
Shauona

McClain NC
Marybeth
McCord NC

Mike
McCoy VA

Angie

McGee NC
Robert

Mercer NC
Amy

Merritt NC
Will

Messer NC

Cindy
Mock VA

Herman
Monroe NC

'h,^
Gia

Moorehouse GA
Tom

Morris SC

132 / People



Karren
Morrow NC

Krisse

Newkirk NC
Sara

Noren NJ
Kelly

O'Toole NC

Christy

Ogburn NC
Pete

Otterberg NJ
Stacy

Pace VA
Sharon

Parker VA

Brian

Petterson MD
Tiffany

Pickard NC
Bill

Pressy IL

Chad
Rook NC

People/133



Charlene

Rosey NY
Mayumi

Saiki Fuk.

Renee
Sampson DC

Edwin
Santos FL

Christina

Schneider FL
Robert P.

Seltzer FL
Timothy

Shelton VA
Linda

Showalter VA

Jill

Shreve VA
Kim

Solomon NJ
Johnaa

Spruill NC
Heather

Stack NC

134/People



Jill

Stanley NC
Deborah

Stephan MD
Brooks

Stewart GA
Adam

Stoffolano MA

Linda
Super NC

Susan
Swanson CT

Leeann
Symanski VA

Tracy
Taft MN

Carlton

Terrell NC
Jim

Tsumas NC
Lea

Wall VA
Brian

Welch NC

People/135



Matt
Welch VA

Joe

Wheeler

Mary Su
Wheeler NC

Jeff

Whipple NJ

Eric

White FL
Julie

White NC
Phillip

Wilcox VA
Cameron
Wood VA

Paula Wendy
Woodland DC Woodworth MD

136/People



Ruth
Yohannes VA

Andrew
Young PA

Natalee

Zepp PA

People/137



CLASS
OF
'91

Jennifer

Alver VA

Alice

Bates NC

Lowell Lee
Ancheta VA

Marc
Berman VA

Clifton

Abare NJ

Elizabeth

Balle NC

Kerry

Bonner NC

Loretta

Alston NC

Lana
Barbour NC

Katherine

Bowen VA

138/People



i, 7 y
Andrew

Brown VA
Mary

Brown NC
Shawn

Brown DC
Anita

Bryant NC

Vanessa

Cain NC
Jasmine

Carpenter NC
Audi

Coble NC
Lauren

Collier GA

Liesel

Cook NC
David

Costner FL
Candice

Crawford NC
Ruth

Davis NC

People/139



r***
-»

1

i

,V

'JL ' Mm i

W ''•M
''"•'iJKM

Jonathan
Daye NC

Jenn
Dickler MD

Joseph

Duvall NC
Brooke

Emery FL

Kelly

Farmer NC
Kristy

Farmer NC
Susan

Ferris MD
Irene

Foley NJ

Kelly

Geraci VA
Janet

Glock IN
Milton

Gooding NC
Christina

Griffin CT

140/People



Sandra
Gwinn NC

Frances

Hammer NY
Wendy

Hammonds NC
Heather

Haugen NC

Penny
Hayes VA

Elizabeth

Henley NC
Amanda

Highnote GA
Nichole

Hoffman NC

Jami
Holcombe DE

Lisa

Homey NC
Paul A.

Huhn II NJ
Chris

Ingle NC

People/141



Alicia

Jefferson NJ
William

Jones VA
Bronwyn
Kelley MD

Cynthia

Kennedy NC

Nikki

Kim NC
John

Kirkman CT
Suzanne
Kiser NC

Stacey

Krzywicki GA

Wallace

Lambert NC
Rhonda

Lemmonds NC
Lawonda
Little NY

James
Logan NC

142/People



Nicholas

Longerbeam VA
Becky

Mabes VA
Kyle

Malmin NC
Kimber

Martin VA

Sarah

Martin VA
Amy

McGee NC
Mary

Molpus VA
Helen

Morgan VA

Jill

Oakley NC
Michele

Oatman NC
Angela

Parsons VA
Jay Allen

Pennington NC

People/143



Gwen
Pollock NC

Denise

Price NC
Carla

Rawls SC
Jerry

RioNC

Sonia

Rollins NC
Tina

Sass MD
Kerri

Sattersfield NC
Rebecca

Seekford VA

Michelle

Sierpiejko NC
Elizabeth

Sledge VA
Christina

Smellegar NC
Tammy

Stephens VA

144/People



Greg
Stivland NC

Dianne
Summers NC

Donna
Tavlor NC

Gary
Todd S. Africa

Brenda
Turner NC

Jennifer

Walton VA
Matthew

Weaver VA
Jim

Whitehouse

Gazelle

Williams NC

People/145



CLASS
OF
'90

Aimee
Baucom NC

Kevin

Burroughs NC

Janine

Bracco CT

Raul
Ascarrunz TX

Cynthia

Braswell VA

Sonva
Byrd NC

Joseph

Caggiano CT

Jessica

Bartlet NC

Theresa
Brown NJ

Patty

Combs NC

146/People



Susan
Cranmer NY

Pamela
Fulton NC

Cynthia
Galunas NY

Cathy
Garrison NC

Samuel
Gerson VA

Glenda
Gusler VA

Bertrand
Guiterez NJ

Penny
Hague NC

Daphne
Hand NY

Elisabeth

Harris NC
Rob

Healy NJ
John

Hill NC

People/147



Nora
Hodges NC

Steve

Huff NC
Benita

Hutcherson NC
Amy

Joseph NC

i /l

Tony
Jovner NC

Sonya
Justice NC

Scott

Keller FL
Lora

Lancaster NC

Natalee

Lilly NC
Amy

Liner FL
Shelia

Maness NC
Lisa

McAdams NC

148/People



Christine

McArdle NC
Boo

McKee NC
Tracy

Miciotto VA
Melissa

Miller NC

Denise

Moore OH
Allison

Nunes NJ
Christina

Padula FL
Cameron
Parker NC

Monique
Partee NY

Beverly

Perkins NC

People/149



Rebecca
Petras NJ

Michelle

Reaves NJ
Louis

Rosen FL
Moriah

Safford NY

Karin

Schoenemann FL
Julie

Secrest. NC
Kyoko

Shimada Japan

Dave
Shipman NC

Elisabeth

Shope NC
Mark

Sorrentino PA
Cammy

Stafford SC
Samantha

Sweeting Bahamas

150/People



Noel

Thompson FL
Lorev

Tobert NC
Casey

Turner"FL
Laura

Waller NC

Cheryl

Whitehead NC
Sharon

Wisner NJ
Todd

Zepke NC

People/151



CLASS
OF
'89

Amy Anderson
Religion

Southern Pines, NC

I?

j* ' T^

V
' \ A M

^
*1

X^^
Beth Baker

Accounting
Greenville, NC

John Berger

Business

Charlotte, NC

152/People



Darryl Black

Education
Westfield, NC

Richard Boggs
Business and Economics

Brevard, NC

Eleanor Brower
Art

Liberty, NC

Sarah Bunyan
Political Science

Draper, VA

People/153



Gabriela Castillo

Business and Economics
Teguagalpa, Honduras

Montina Charo
Business

Monroe, NC

Ann D'Elia

Business and Economics
Framingham, MA

Tammy Dengler

Biology

Annapolis, MD

154/People



Patti Dinkins

Special Education

Grafton, VA

Deborah Duvall

Education

Greensboro, NC

Cynthia Garner
English

Lexington, NC

Sue Gilliam

Special Education

Elkin, NC

People/155



Eiko Gima
Art

Singo Saga-Shi, Japan

Frances Gusler

Recreation

Collinsville, VA

Dennis Halliden

Accounting

Cary, NC

Susan Harris

English

Greensboro, NC

156/People



Ronnie Helper

Business and Economics
Greensboro, NC

Gena Inman
Physical Education
Greensboro, NC

Peggy Johnson
Education

Randleman, NC

Beverly Jones

Biology

Stokesdale, NC

People/157



Stephanie Kania

Political Science and Spanish

Greensboro, NC

Carmen Kegley

Education and Spanish

Fairbanks, AK

Sara Key
Education

Nassau, Bahama

Sharon Kingdom
Sociology

Largo, FL

158/People



Michael Krupica
Business and Legal Adm.

Garden City, NY

Robin Laws
Psychology

Burlington, NC

Roy Manley, II

Business

Marlow Heights, MD

Saulo Martinez
Business

Deerfield, FL

People/159



Kimberly Mayhew
Business and Economics

Canton, NC

Sandy McGee
Biology

Charlotte, NC

Angela Morton
Education

Greensboro, NC

Judith Poston

French and English

Charlotte, NC

160/People



Rebecca Sarkisian

Education

Greensboro, NC

Sara Saunders
History

Atlanta, GA

Rosaline Sator

Music
High Point, NC

Patti-Ann Schaefer

Business

Yonkers, NY

People/161



Kim Shoffner

Special Education

Julian, NC

Carita Simons
History

Milton, VT

Ken Sutton

Business

Graham, NC

Lynn Taylor

Special Education

Greensboro, NC

162/People



Margaret Taylor
Psychology

Baldwinsville, NY

Douglas Trenor
Business

Dumfries, VA

Dana Van Kleef

Religion and Philosophy

Greensboro, NC

Charles Volkman
Business

Washington, DC

People/163



Shannon Warf
Business and Economics

Kernersville, NC

William White
Business

Greensboro, NC

Carla Whitesell

English

Gibsonville, NC

Christine Wilhelm
Special Education
Centreville, MD

164/People



Tina Wimbush
Accounting

Bassett, VA

People/165



FACULTY
L. Allred, Education N. Assar, Economics

R. Blomgren, Special Education C. Branan, Finance I. Burford, Marketing

E. Caloe, Mathematics K. Carter, History D. Cates, Education

166/People



\. Chandler, College Counseling Ctr. J. Colbert, Political E. Coleman, English

J. Crisson, Psychology M. Dowlen, Mathematics K. Eaton, Mathematics

M. Eckard, Mathematics W. Frazier, Business Administration W. Green, English

People/167



J. Hull, Religion/Philosophy H. Ingram, Music T. Jones, Business

R. Kandunce, Chemistry L. Knight, English D. Levine, French

I3H|
W j*~ . «^

«/* vOv ill

I

k >.
i 1

J. Lojko, Coach/Physical Education T. Matthews, Religion R. Mayes, Biology

168/People



J. McKinney, Music H. Misenheimer, French I. Powell, Sociology

M. Reece, Athletic Dir./Phy. Ed. M. Reinholtz, Special Education R. Rowe, Biology

R. Scanlon, English B. Tatum, Philosophy/Religion W. Taylor, III, Bus./Econ./Life

People/169



W. Taylor, Physical Education P. Walker, History D. Wallace, Business Administration

A. Walter-Fromson, Psychology

170/People



STAFF
M. Adkins, Nurse R. Barton, Admissions

< '

m
i

^ V

y
c i m

K. Bonosolli Dir. of Financial Aid P. Powman, Sec. for Student Affairs M. Braun, Sec. Academic Adv., Dev.

L. Bryan, Asst. Dir. Stu. Activities M. Bunch, Admissions/Financial Aid J. Burton, Conferences, Events

People/171



P. Chambers, Sec. Car. Dev. Ctr. J. Cunningham, Sec. Dean of College B. Cuthbertson, Bookstore Manager

¥ ** w 1

HL ^
m "*

j |

H^^H
Hfc *!

B'^~x jfl

IBI^Hi^H
C. Divitci, Registrar R. Doss, Dean of Enroll. Management I. Forrest, Dir. Student Accounts

A. Gaddy, Asst. Registrar D. Jirsa, Asst. Dir. Aca. Adv., Dev. J. Jobe, Bookkeeper

172/People



A. Johnson, Dean of Lifelong Learn. B. Kelley, R.D. Gboro Dorm Dr. W. Likins, Pres. of College

A. Lojko, Personnel Administrator C. Magnuson, Sec. Academic Dean D. Marks, Sec. Admissions

J. Marsh, Office Mgr. Stu. Affairs M. Martinek, Sec. Fine Arts K. McLeod, Dir. Career Development

People/173



)1 V ?
M. McKone, Librarian J. Miller, Sec. Athletics N. Monette, Sec. Admissions

B. Morgan, Sec. President C. Morris, Asst. Dir. Financial Aid M. Puterbaugh, Admissions

M. Rainey, Job
Location/Development

C. Rawleigh, Public Relations F. Schofield, Sec, Registrar

174/People



V. Schoolfield, Ref. Librarian P. Sellers, Dir. Academic Advising D. Shelton, V. Pres. Financial Res.

H. Sherrill, Alumni Dir./Chaplain D. Stanley, Bookstore Asst. Mgr.

People/175



W. Stegall, Dir. Stu. Activities C. Thomas, Accounts Payable C. Toomer, Dir. Library Services

, [:::

E. Triplett, Sec. Financial Aid J. Whiting, Admissions

176/People



D. Williams. Library J- Williams, Dir. Admissions

Y

People/17'i



UNDERCLASS AWARDS

178/People



AWARD WINNERS

Alpha Chi Certificates of Excellence

Disciplines

Art Regina Mouw Scholarship Award
ChemistryHarriet Darlene Medina Endowed Scholarship

English LeRoy Lee Smith Memorial Award
Mathe-
matics

Music
Myrtis Davis Scholarship Award
Hunt Family Scholarship Award
A.J. Fletcher Scholarship Award

Religion Thelma Dixon Taylor Religion Scholarship

Greek Greek Award for Excellence in Hellenistic

Special Scholarships

United Methodist Scholarships for 1988-1989

SGA Officers

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Treasuer

Class Officers for 1989-

Seniors

President

Vice-President

Treasurer

Juniors

President

Vice-President

Sophomores
President

Vice-President

Secretary

Treasurer

Henry Aratow
David Shipman
Chris Monroe
Cynthia Galunas

1990

Christine McArdle
Lora Lancaster

Denise Moore

William Jones
Jeffery Hovermill

William Messer
Shani Porter

Genia Burgess

Amy Britt

Bethany
Alexander
Mario Applewhite
Norma Byrley
Dominique Carter

Jami Holcombe
Becky Mabes
Amy Merritt

Lisa Oltman
Kelly OToole
Angela Porter

Michelle

Sierpiejko

Beverly Watkins

Melissa Holcomb
Bobbi J. Kotrba
Debra Cofer

Patty Combs
Kevin Smith
John Gorham
Glenda Gusler

Chris Monroe
Pam Fulton

Becky Mabes
Becky Mabes

Laura L. Brown
Jami E. Holcombe
Josette N. Morton
Tracy L. Taft

People/179



SENIOR

Most Likely to Succeed Most Likely To Be Remembered

Patti Dinkins Russ Thompson

Most Popular

Dana VanKleef Marc Richter

John Loschin

180/People (ahriela Castillo



SUPERLATIVES

Most Athletic Most Talkative

Russell Anderson Michelle Bickford Robin Laws

Most Talented Most Attractive

Scott Boney Rosalind Sator Larrv Meinster Sara Saunders

People/181



Most Shy Most Spirited

Cindy Gima Montina Charo Ken Sutton

;'

Most Flirtatious Most

Sarah Bunyan Tim Jeffers Studious

Not Pictured:

John Henderson — Shy
Ron Merritt — Studious

Kim Shoffner

182/People



Best Ail-Around

Sharon Kingdon Chuck Volkman Kim Mayhew

Class Couple

Julie Showfety and Gary Schatz

People/183



WHO'S WHO AMONG

Patti Dinkins Montina Charo

Peggy Johnson Cindy Garner

Ron Merritt Kim Mavhew

184/People



AMERICAN COLLEGES

Christine Wilhelm Dana VanKleef Rebecca Sarkisian

Carla Whitesel Kim Shoffner Carita Simons

Not Pictured:

Lisa Lackey
Angela Morton
Russell Thompson

People/185



CAP AND GOWN AWARDS

186/People



CAP AND GOWN AWARDS CEREMONY

Who's Who

Amy J. Rio Anderson
Alexander S. Boney
Montina L. Charo
Patti D. Dinkins

Cynthia R. Garner

Tammy S. Gilliam

Peggy H. Johnson
Lisa J. Lackey
Kimberly S. Mayhew

Cynthia R. Garner
Montina L. Charo
Christine M. Wilhelm

Julie A. Secrest, Chief

Cynthia A. Galunas, Assistant

Timothy Brooker

Patty L. Combs
Shannon M. Cowart
Christina E. Cummings
Pamela M. Fulton

Harold H. Hutson Award
Alpha Chi Award

Clara Dougherty Brown Art Award
Dr. and Mrs. Laws Parks Accounting Award
Business Programs Faculty Outstanding

Service Award
Wall Street Journal Award
Zelda C. Pemberton Education Award
Marvin Skaggs History Award
Luella Pugh Knott Music Award
Hardee Christian Service Award
Madline Stinson Award
United AFRO-American Society Award
Senior Class Math Award

Amy J. Rio Anderson

Cynthia R. Garner

Rhonda B. Hicks

Ronald L. Merritt, Jr.

Judith B. Poston

Senior Class Officers

Marshals

Awards

Alpha Chi

Ronnie L. Merritt, Jr.

Angela D. Morton
Rebecca L. Sarkisian

Kim J. Shoffner

Carita M. Simons
Russell B. Thompson

Dana A. VanKleef
Carla D. Whitesell

Christine M. Wilhelm

President

Vice-President

Secretary-Treasurer

Ginger K. Gallagher

Samuel H. Gerson

Sonya R. Justice

James C. Mapel
Lisa B. Norris

Rebecca A. Petras

Beverly Watkins

Cynthia R. Garner
Cynthia R. Garner
Judith B. Poston

Eiko Gima
Lisa J. Lackey

Montina L. Charo

Kimberly S. Mayhew
Nancy B. Hahn

Carita M. Simons
Rosalind P. Sator

Amy J. Rio Anderson
Judith B. Poston

Alexander S. Boney
Ronald L. Merritt, Jr.

Rebecca L. Sarkisian

Julie A. Secrest

Kim J. Shoffner

Carita M. Simons

People/187



GREENSBORO
OOL-L-E-G-E

Commencement
Sunday, May 7, 1989

Ten o' Clock

188/PeupLe



GRADUATION 89

People/189



190/People



PVHHfefe "
. *- -'V'

'*

People/191



ADS

19'2/Ads & Index



INDEX

Ads & Index/193



CONGRATULATIONS

TO THE
GRADUATING CLASS

OF 1989!

Guardian Building Service, Inc.

Campus Security And

Housekeeping Services

Heath Godfrey

President

Box 412 Greensboro College

815 W. Market Street

Greensboro, NC 27401-1875

(919) 273-1129

194/Ads & Index



The Greensboro College Alumni

Office And

The Alumni Association

Congratulate The Class Of 1989

And Welcome You As Alumni

To The Classes Of 1990, 1991

And 1992, Good Luck

And We Look Forward To

Having You Become Alumni

Leslie Scheviak Lewis Howard D. Sherrill Jr. '75

President '76 Alumni Director

Ads & Index/195



CONGRATULATIONS

TO THE

CLASS OF '89

FROM THE

STUDENT

UNION

BEST WISHES
FROM THE
STUDENT
FINANCIAL
AID STAFF

Activeware — Custom T-Shirts — Sweats

Press on and Tackle Twill Letters

Collegiate Greek Shop

6UNs
"WIND

Screenprinting/Monogramming 710 W. Market St.

Retail Division Greensboro, NC 27401

COLLEGE COUNSELING CENTER

Individual Counseling

Individual Testing

Group Workshops
Whitewater Rafting

Time Management
Stress Management
Weekly Workshops
Films/Guest Speakers Night

Explore

Inner

Space

CONGRATULATIONS
TO THE CLASS OF '89

FROM
LIFELONG LEARNING

l'.ir, Ad-



Abare, Clifton 21, 112, 113, 121,

138

Adamaly, Juzar 124

Adams, Edward 11

Akiko, Takahara 124

Alexander, Bethany 124

Alley, Bobby 104, 193

Allison, Heather 124

Alston, Loretta 138

Alver, Jennifer 138

Ancheta, Lowell 50, 138

Anderson, Amy 95, 152, 189

Anderson, Russell 42, 76, 104,

120, 181

Applewhite, Marian 20, 81

Armentrout, Judith 53, 124

Ascarrunz, Pablo 13, 54, 121, 124

Ascarrunz, Raul 11, 13, 16, 26,

112, 113, 146

Atkins, Doug 25

Atti, William 33, 124

Baggett, Allen 85

Bailey, Elizabeth 85, 124

Baker, Beth 152

Baker, Ruby 42, 51, 73, 101, 106,

107

Baker, Sherri 73, 77

Balle, Elizabeth 138

Barbour, Lana 88, 138

Bartlett, Jessica 11, 13, 81, 88,

146

Batchelor, Shannon 124

Bates, Alice 21, 138

Baucom, Aimee 13, 146

Bauer, Vince 116

Belshaw, Dawn 5, 124

Bennett, Elizabeth 4, 110, 111

Benson, April 81

Bentley, Kelly 125

Berger, John 12, 152

Berman, Marc 138

Besecker, Kevin 11, 47, 104

Bickford, Michelle 181

Bird, Sonya 76

Black, Darryl 9, 11, 78, 81, 84,

153

Black, Susan 125

Blanck, Timothy 44, 99, 183
Boggs, Richard 153

Bond, Elizabeth 125

Boney, Alexander 23, 79, 180,

184

Bonner, Kerry 138

Bowen, Katherine 78, 86, 138
Bracco, Janine 72, 83, 146, 200
Bradley, Amanda 125
Brame, Norman 54, 55, 68, 88,

125

Braswell, Cynthia 146

Brescka, Carolynn 110, 121

Britt, Amy 83, 125

Brooke, Lucinda 125

Brower, Eleanor 9, 153

Brown, Andrew 139, 193

Brown, James 53

Brown, Jeffrey 125

Brown, Lawanda 15, 44, 87, 101

Brown, Shawn 32, 40, 139

Brown, Theresa 146

Brubaker, Lisa 125

Bryant, Anita 88, 139

Bryson, Timothy 50
Budd, Ruth 25, 114, 115, 117,

121

Bunyan, Sarah 153

Burgess, Eugenia 85, 125

Burns, Kristen 125

Burroughs, Kevin 49, 51, 83, 85,

146

Bynum, Jean 76

Byrd, Sonya 146

Caggiano, Joseph 146

Cain, Vanessa 139

Callander, Steven 126

Campoli, Joseph 42, 54, 55, 79,

104, 105, 112

Carpenter, Jasmine 139

Carter, Dawn 126

Carter, Dominique 88, 126

Castillo, Gabriela 44, 76, 154, 180

Castillo, Raquel 9, 81, 126

Chapman, Weusi 8, 126

Charo, Montina 26, 34, 43, 51,

68, 76, 79, 92, 102, 103, 116,

154, 182, 184

Chee, Kim 11

Chesson, Emily 11

Chitwood, Keith 32

Chiusano, Pamela 76

Christy, Diane 14

Clapp, Stephanie 21, 126

Clay, Wendy 29, 126

Clayton, Barry 126

Clemons, Cynthia 126

Coble, Audrea 21, 139

Cofer, Joseph 33

Collier, Lauren 50, 78, 85, 86,

139

Combs, Patty 77, 84, 146, 178

Cook, Liesel 88, 139, 182

Cooper, Caroline 34, 126

Cooper, Gretchen 126

Copeland, Dana 127

Copple, Lori 85
Costner, David 139

Cowart, Shannon 77

Cowles, Rubuen 127

Cranmer, Susan 81, 147

Crawford, Candice 139

Creech, Carol 127

Crigler, Michael 26, 50, 73, 92,

127

Crooke, Traci 102, 103, 127

Crute, Sean 127

Czerniak, Julie 10

D'Elia, Ann 154

Dalton, Kevin 104, 193

Dastmalchian, Jeffery 11, 24, 42,

47, 104, 105, 117

Davis, Virginia 139

Daye, Jonathan 140

Dearmon, LeeAnne 127

Dengler, Tammy 85, 154

Dickler, Jennifer 114, 115, 140,

121

Dillow, Jeryl 127

Dinkins, Patti 38, 77, 78, 95, 155,

180, 184

Dixon, John 127

Donaldson, Erik 79

Drake, Angela 127

Dunnington, Thomas 127

Duvall, Deborah 155

Duvall, Joseph 78, 88, 140

Dwyer, Alexa 127

Edson, Mikel 79

Emery, Brooke 114, 115, 115,

117, 140, 121

Epling, Stephanie 128

Fain, Tamera 20, 83, 128

Farmer, Kelly 14, 42, 140

Farmer, Kristy 140

Ferguson, Gina 190

Ferguson, Jennifer 128

Ferris, Susan 140

Fisher, George 42, 70, 104

Foil, Andrea 88, 128, 140

Foley, Irene 34, 86, 140

Foley, Lisa 128

Foltz, Paula 128

Fulton, Pamela 77, 78, 85, 86, 88,

147

Galindo, Julio 44

Galunas, Cynthia 79, 84, 85, 89,

147, 189, 190

Gamble, Janine 35, 103

Garner, Amanda 21

Garner, Cynthia 23, 77, 92, 102,

103, 155, 95, 180, 184

Garrison, Mary 9, 10, 72, 79, 147

Gasperson, Susan 42, 107, 110,

116

Geraci, Kelly 140

Gerson, Samuel 147

Geyer, Lisa 128

Giamarino, Theresa 51

Gibson, Ralph 128

Gilbert, Johanne 128

Gilleo, Rene 128

Gilliam, Tammy 68, 81, 88, 155,

Ads & Index/197



184, 186, 191

Gillis, Christopher 99

Gima, Eiko 81, 156, 182

Glock, Janet 140

Gooding, Milton 104, 140

Gorham, John 14, 51, 81, 178

Green, Sarah 128

Gregson, Lori 81, 88, 128

Griffin, Christina 11, 140

Grimsley, Michael 11

Gusler, Frances 77, 156

Gusler, Glenda 147

Guter, Timothy 10, 11, 26

Gutierrez, Bertrand 23, 147

Gwinn, Sandra 141

Hague, Penny 147

Halliden, Dennis 156

Halper, Kristen 129

Hammon, Wendy 85„ 86, 94, 141

Hancock, Karen 129

Hancock, Robin 129

Hand, Daphne 8, 21, 101, 147

Hanson, Thomas 23, 53

Harding, Kathy 129

Harrington, Anthony 23, 129

Harris, Elizabeth 25, 88, 147

Harris, Susan 77, 156

Harvey, Crystal 16, 39, 81, 91,

129

Hastlet, John 129

Hatcher, Jennifer 102, 103, 129

Haugen, Heather 88, 141

Hayes, Penny 20, 141

Healy, Robert 99, 147

Hebbard, Kyra 88
Henley, Elizabeth 141

Hepler, Ronald 157

Hickman, Andrew 129

Hicks, Rhonda 77, 191

Highnote, Amanda 141

Hill, Denise 129

Hill, Elizabeth 129

Hill, John 147

Hobbs, Sharon 129

Hodge, Kimberly 193

Hodges, Nora 12, 148

Hoffman, Nichole 141

Holcomb, Melissa 130

Holcombe, Jami 141

Horney, Lisa 81, 141

Hovermill, Jeffery 23

Howard, James 40

Hudnor, Amelia 130

Huff, Steve 48, 148

Huffmany, Isaiah 76

Huhn, Paul 141

Hutcherson, Benita 81, 102, 103,

148

Ingle, Christopher 141

Inman, Gena 87, 100, 101, 157

Jarvis, Shane 11

Jeffcoat, Holly 130

Jeffers, Timothy 16, 42, 72, 76,

182

Jefferson, Alicia 142

Johnson, Daniel 130

Johnson, Eric 76

Johnson, Heather 28, 87

Johnson, Philip 130

Johnson, Peggy 77, 86, 96, 157,

184, 186

Jones, Beverly 43, 85, 157

Jones, Carrie 130

Jones, Wesley 23

Jones, William 11, 15, 142

Jordon, Anna 130

Joseph, Amy 85, 148

Joyner, Tony 13, 35, 88, 104,

116, 145

Justice, Sonya 78, 88, 148, 189

Kania, Stephanine 158

Keene, Kimberly 42, 106, 107,

114, 115, 121

Kegley, Carmen 158

Keller, Scott 47, 79, 148

Kelley, Browyn 21, 81, 142

Kelly, Stephanine 28

Kennedy, Cynthia 85, 142

Key, Sara 8, 10, 19, 29, 81, 158,

186

Kim, Nikki 142

King, Daniel 23

Kingdon, Sharon 158, 183

Kirkman, John 79, 142

Kistler, Kenneth 130

Kluge, Peter 89

Kotrba, Bobbi 130

Krauth, Jennifer 51, 88, 130

Kroggel, Kristie 48, 88, 130

Krpejs, Eric 130

Krupica, Michael 99, 159, 180

Krywicki, Stacey 11, 50, 79, 85,

142

Kupfer, Charles 131

LaPlante, John 99

Lackey, Lisa 88, 95, 186

Lambert, William 78, 142

Lancastor, Lora 34, 50, 77, 79,

92, 101, 148

Lanier, Thomas 104

Laws, Robin 85, 159, 181

Lehner, Beth 78, 131

Lemmonds, Rhonda 142

Leonard, Kimberly 10, 131

Leva, Darren 13, 51, 104

Lilly, Natalee 148

Liner, Amy 148

Lingo, Elizabeth 10, 47, 131

Lintzenich, Michael 131

Little, Lawanda 142

Little, Margaret 43, 53, 102

Liverman, Margaret 131

Logan, James 142

Longerbeam, Nicholas 22, 143

Loschin, John 53, 76, 80, 180

Lowe, Regina 15, 131, 81, 88
Lowery, Elizabeth 79

Mabes, Becky 88, 111, 143

Malki, Rula 25, 51, 106, 131, 193

Malmin, Kyle 77, 78, 143

Malmin, Stacy 88, 131

Maness, Sheila 78, 54, 95, 148

Manly, Roy 159

Mapel, James 189

Martin, Kimberly 81, 85, 86, 143,

193

Martin, Sarah 143

Martinez, Saulo 23, 47, 70, 120,

159

Matthews, Lynda 14, 15, 78, 83,

88, 92, 131

Maupas, Mary 22

Mauzy, Wendy 131

May, Catherine 132

Mayhew, Kimberly 13, 38, 77,

95, 160, 183, 185, 191

McAdams, Lisa 148

McArdle, Christine 9, 13, 49, 72,

89, 92, 149

McClain, Sharon 132

McCord, Mary 132

McCoy, Michael 132

McDell, Edward 81

McGee, Amy 132

McGee, Sandy 9, 143, 150

McKee, James 26, 79, 85, 149,

193

McKinney, Shawn 33

McNamara, Daniel 23, 53

Meals, Robert 23, 99
Mercer, Robert 132

Merritt, Amy 132

Merritt, Ronald 84, 184, 191

Messer, William 132

Miciotto, Tracy 46, 78, 86, 149

Miles, Norman 11, 12

Miller, Melissa 85, 149

Misurraca, Thomas 99

Mock, Cindy 132

Molpus, Mary 143

Monroe, Herman 132, 78, 79, 81,

88, 178

Moore, Dan 55

Moore, Denise 26, 92, 149

Moorehouse, Georgia 132

Morgan, Helen 50, 81, 86, 143

Morris, Thomas 132

Morrow, Karen 133

Morrow, Lori 77

Morton, Angela 86, 160

198/Ads & Index



Morton, Josette 28, 114, 115, 121

Neighbour, Glenn 98

Newkirk, Kristin 133

Nixon, Valerie 78

Noren, Sara 133

Nunes, Allison 149

O'Sullivan, John 11

O'Toole, Kelly 20, 83, 88, 133

Oakes, Irene 8, 20

Oakley, Jill 143

Oatman, Michelle 16, 85, 143

Ogburn, Christina 133

Otterberg, Pete 133

Ottman, Lisa 106

Pace, Stacy 34, 45, 133

Padula, Christina 26, 149

Parker, Sharon 32, 133, 149

Parsons, Angela 20, 143

Partee, Monique 149

Patterson, Brian 27

Pennington, Jay 9, 16, 104, 143,

193

Perkins, Beverly 149

Pertus, Kyle 26, 44

Petras, Rebecca 35, 49, 76, 150,

200

Pettersen, Brian 133

Philips, George 50

Pollock, Gwendolyn 144

Porter, Angela 34, 44, 50, 88

Poston, Judith 77, 95, 160

Price, Denise 144

Quinones, Maria 34

Ramirez, Jose 13

Rawls, Carla 144

Ray, Krissie 40, 101

Reaves, Darlinda 101

Reaves, Michelle 150

Reiser, Blake 12

Richter, Marc 15, 44, 180

Rinker, James 99

Rio, Jerry 78, 88, 144

Robinson, Katherine 21

Rogers, Amy 106

Rollins, Sonia 144

Rook, Chad 133

Rousin, Louis 27, 99

Rosen, Louis 150

Rosey, Charlene 134

Safford, Moriah 13, 78, 79, 89,

150

Saiki, Mahumi 134

Sampson, Renee 134

Sarkisian, Rebecca 99, 161, 185

Sass, Christine 144

Sator, Rosalind 61, 77, 81, 180

Satterfield, Kerri 144

Saunders, Sara 44, 114, 115, 161,

121, 181

Scarbrough, Mark 27

Schaefer, Patti 61

Schatz, Gary 76, 183

Schneider, Christina 134

Schoeriemann, Karin 150

Secrest, Julie 77, 150, 190

Seekford, Rebecca 76, 102, 144

Seltzer, Robert 50, 134

Shelton, Timothy 134

Shelton, Veronica 27, 42, 106,

193

Shimada, Kyoko 150

Shipman, David 26, 40, 47, 50,

79, 86, 150

Shoenemann, Karin 88
Shoffner, Kim 77, 78, 81, 86, 88,

95, 162, 182, 185

Shope, Ruth 54, 86, 150

Showalter, Linda 134

Showfety, Frances 80, 183

Shreve, Jill 14, 28, 54, 134

Shusterman, Jill 15, 32, 49, 110,

111

Sierpiejko, Michelle 27, 32, 48,

95, 144

Simons, Carita 77, 95, 162, 185,

190

Simpson, Todd 8, 22

Singer, Jennifer 16, 106

Sledge, Elizabeth 144

Smellegar, Christina 144

Smith, Kevin 87, 178

Smith, Michael 23

Smith, Ruth 77

Snead, Donna 77, 191

Solomon, Kim 134

Sorrentino, Mark 150

Spencer, Jared 117

Spruill, Johna 16, 134

Stack, Heather 134

Stafford, Cammy 85, 88, 150

Stanley, Kerri 14, 22, 135

Stephan, Deborah 51, 135

Stephens, Tammy 11, 144

Stewart, Brooks 23, 34, 48, 68,

135

Stivland, Gregory 83, 94, 145

Stoffolano, Adam 11, 112, 113,

135, 121

Summers, Diane 91, 145

Super, Linda 22, 83, 135

Sutton, Kenneth 32, 161, 182

Swanson, Susan 135

Sweeting, Samantha 8, 40, 44,

150

Symanski, LeeAnn 135

Taft, Tacy 135

Taylor, Donna 101, 145

Taylor, Lynn 162

Taylor, Margaret 16, 20, 163

Terell, Carlton 135

Thompson, Noel 20, 151

Thompson, Russell 70, 180

Tobert, Lorey 151

Todd, Gary 145

Trenor, Douglas 121, 163

Tsumas, James 135

Turner, Brenda 34, 145

Turner, Casey 104, 150

VanKleef, Dana 163, 180, 185
Vandermosten, David 99
Volkman, Charles 22, 163, 191,

183

Wall, Sallea 14, 135
Waller, Laura 24, 54, 55, 85, 95,

151

Walton, Jennifer 27, 86, 95, 145

Warf, Shannon 164

Waters, Angie 81

Wavrick, John 12, 31

Weaver, Matthew 145

Welch, Brian 135

Welch, Matthew 136

Wheeler, Joe 136

Wheeler, Mary Sue 14, 54, 55,

87, 136, 166

Whipple, Jeffrey 136

White, Eric 104, 136

White, Julie 136

White, Michael 14, 136

White, William 164, 193

Whitehead, Cheryl 151

Whitesell, Carla 81, 88, 164, 185

Wilcox, Phillip 136

Wilder, William 12

Wilhelm, Christine 77, 92, 164,

185

Williams, Gazelle 39, 81, 145,

193

Williams, Marsha 88

Wimbush, Tina 165

Wisner, Sharon 87„ 106, 151

Wood, Cameron 136

Woodland, Paula 136

Woods, Wyndy 16, 160, 110

Woodworth, Wendy 136

Wray, Jacquelyn 137

Yancey, David 112, 113, 121

Yarmal, Nicole 19, 92, 137

Yohannes, Ruth 19, 91, 101, 137

Young, Andrew 137

Zepke, Todd 151

Zepp, Natalee 11, 76, 83, 137,

193

Ads & Index/199



THE END
Being Editor this year, was a

new job for me and I was unsure if

I could fulfill my responsibility.

However, I had a great staff and
advisor. Thanks Coach Lojko for

all your support and dedication. I

would like to thank Janine
Bracco, my Asst. -Editor and pho-
tographer, for putting up with me;
(*#!#, Babe). Kelly O'Toole,
Tammy Fain, Amy Britt, and
Natalie Zepp — Thanks for all

your help; you were appreciated.
A special thanks to Lee Ancheta
for all your wonderful artwork —
We owe you! Thanks also to Chris
McArdle for making our last dead-
line a little bit easier.

Thanks Again,

Editor

<Z?

&AAy P£&aj£>

I would like to thank
Becky Petras, Coach Lojko
and the rest of the yearbook
staff for putting up with my
bad captions and over-ex-

posed pictures. I am sorry if

events or persons did not get

photographed. I hope to be
more organized next year.

I'm glad that yearbook gave
me the opportunity to make
roadtrips and meet some
very special people! Special
thanks to Chris McArdle and
Lee Ancheta.

Love Ya

Assistant Editor

Farewell to Dr. Camilla Hoy, Ann Lojko,

and Isabel Forrest. Thanks for many years of

service. You will be missed.

2O0/Ads & Index










